FILE PACKAGE NO.: 527

TARIFE DISTRIBUTION

DATE: October 30, 2015
STATE: PB-FCC

EFFECTIVE DATE: 10/28/2015

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Clean-up - PB

TARIFEF SECTION PAGE NUMBER PAGE REVISION
1000 1 0482
1000 1.7 0087
1000 1.15 0111
1007 7-190 0005
1031 31-57.12 0004



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

Title Page and Pages 1 to 35-17,

ACCESS SERVICE
CHECK SHEET

Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No.
original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

Page

Title 1

NNNOURA AW WWWWWWNNRRPRPRERERRRPRPRPPERERRRPRRRERRRRRBERRRRRRPE R R

W JO0 Ul b WN K

Number of
Revision
Except as
Indicated
3rd
482nd*
43rd
131st
14th
10th
51st
52nd
87th*
50th
24th
38th
12th
20th
Original
37th
21st
111th*
32nd
13th

9th

25th
23rd
27th
21st
20th
25th
26th
17th
17th

8th

1st

2nd

4th

4th

1st

1st

3rd

3rd

1st
Original
Original
Original
6th

1st

2nd

1st

N
N
N WN R R

* New or Revised Page

Issuing Officer:

Four AT&T Plaza, Room 902,

Number of
Revision
Except as

Indicated

6th

5th

3rd

1st
Original
Original
Original
4th
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1st
Original
Original
2nd

8th

l4th
3rd
23rd

32nd

33rd
32nd
27th

1st
Original
Original
1st

1st

2nd
Original
Original
Original
Original
4th

2nd

1st
Original
5th

2nd

2nd
Original
2nd

5th

3rd

1st

Patrick Doherty,
311 S. Akard St.,

TARIFF F.C.C. NO.

1

482nd Revised Page 1
CANCELS 481st Revised Page 1

Page

I
H P WO oJo0o Ul

NDNNDNDNMNDNDDNDDN
o

Jun

N
[
=
N

2-13
2-14

2-14.1

2-14.

2-14.3

2-15
2-16
2-17

2-17.1

2-18
2-19

2-19.1

2-20
2-21
2-22
2-23
2-24
2-25
2-26
2-27
2-28
2-29
2-30
2-31
2-32
2-33
2-34
2-35
2-36
2-37
2-38
2-39
2-40
2-41
2-42
2-43

2-43.1

2-44

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 527 )

N

inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown.
10 contains all changes from the

Number of
Revision
Except as
Indicated
2nd
1st
6th
2nd
1st
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
3rd
1st
1st
1st
1st
6th
5th
4th
1st
5th
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1st
Original
Original
1st
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1st
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

Director - Regulatory

Dallas, TX 75202

Issued: October 13,

2015

Four AT&T Plaza,

Dallas,

Effective:

Texas 75202

October 28,

2015



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

Number of

ACCESS SERVICE

CHECK SHEET

(Cont'd)

Number of

TARIFF F.C.C. NO.
87th Revised Page 1.7
CANCELS 86th Revised Page 1.7

Number of

1

Revision Revision Revision

Except as Except as Except as
Page Indicated Page Indicated Page Indicated
7-115 Original 7-140.6 7th 7-173. 2nd
7-116 Original 7-140.7 Original 7-174 8th
7-117 Original 7-141 2nd 7-175 11th
7-118 Original 7-142 1st 7-176 9th
7-119 Original 7-143 12th 7-177 13th
7-120 Original 7-144 8th 7-178 13th
7-121 Original 7-145 1st 7-179 11th
7-122 Original 7-146 Original 7-180 1st
7-123 Original 7-147 Original 7-181 17th
7-124 Original 7-148 1st 7-182 10th
7-125 Original 7-149 Original 7-183 12th
7-126 Original 7-150 1st 7-184 2nd
7-127 Original 7-151 1st 7-185 2nd
7-128 Original 7-152 3rd 7-186 2nd
7-129 6th 7-153 2nd 7-187 1st
7-129.1 1st 7-154 1st 7-188 2nd
7-130 2nd 7-155 7th 7-189 4th
7-131 1st 7-156 7th 7-190 5th*
7-132 6th 7-157 4th 7-191 17th
7-133 3rd 7-158 3rd 7-192 10th
7-134 3rd 7-159 1st 7-192. 5th
7-134.1 2nd 7-160 1st 7-193 Original
7-134.2 4th 7-161 1st 7-194 6th
7-135 4th 7-162 1st 7-194. 8th
7-135.1 2nd 7-163 1st 7-195 8th
7-136 Original 7-164 1st 7-196 14th
7-137 1st 7-165 15th 7-197 8th
7-138 1st 7-166 5th 7-198 9th
7-139 Original 7-167 5th 7-199 8th
7-140 Original 7-168 Original 7-200 12th
7-140.1 4th 7-169 1st 7-200. 2nd
7-140.2 4th 7-170 2nd 7-200. 2nd
7-140.3 5th 7-171 2nd 7-201 7th
7-140.4 8th 7-171.1 2nd
7-140.5 6th 7-172 19th
7-140.5. Original 7-173 11th

* New or Revised Page
(This page filed under Transmittal No. 527 )
Issued: October 13, 2015 Effective: October 28, 2015
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
111th Revised Page 1.15
CANCELS 110th Revised Page 1.15

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

Number of Number of Number of
Revision Revision Revision
Except as Except as Except as
Page Indicated Page Indicated Page Indicated
30-1 7th 31-41 7th 31-82.5 4th
30-2 12th 31-42.1 3rd 31-82.6 6th
30-3 3rd 31-42 5th 31-82.7 5th
30-4 3rd 31-43 4th 31-82.8 4th
30-5 10th 31-44 4th 31-82.9 6th
30-5.1 2nd 31-45 4th 31-82.10 5th
30-5.2 2nd 31-46 4th 31-82.11 6th
30-5.3 2nd 31-47 7th 31-82.12 4th
30-5.4 2nd 31-48.1 2nd 31-82.13 5th
30-6 18th 31-48 6th 31-82.13.1 5th
30-6.1 2nd 31-49 7th 31-82.13.2 3rd
30-7 6th 31-50 2nd 31-82.14 2nd
30-8 12th 31-51 2nd 31-82.15 5th
30-9 5th 31-52 1st 31-82.16 3rd
30-10 4th 31-53 1st 31-82.17 4th
30-11 8th 31-54 1st 31-82.18 4th
30-12 7th 31-55 2nd 31-82.19 3rd
30-13 5th 31-56 5th 31-82.20 4th
30-13.1 11lth 31-57 6th 31-82.21 4th
30-13.2 5th 31-57.1 7th 31-82.22 4th
30-13.3 2nd 31-57.2 4th 31-82.23 4th
30-14 13th 31-57.3 2nd 31-82.24 4th
30-14.1 2nd 31-57.4 2nd 31-82.25 2nd
30-15 21st 31-57.5 2nd 31-82.26 2nd
30-16 6th 31-57.6 3rd 31-82.27 2nd
30-17 7th 31-57.7 3rd 31-82.28 2nd
31-1 Original 31-57.8 3rd 31-82.29 2nd
31-2 7th 31-57.9 4th 31-83 Original
31-3 9th 31-57.10 8th 31-83.1 3rd
31-4 7th 31-57.11 1st 31-83.2 3rd
31-5 3rd 31-57.12 4th* 31-83.3 1st
31-6 Original 31-57 2nd 31-83.4 1st
31-7 3rd 31-58 1st 31-83.5 1st
31-8 3rd 31-59 6th 31-83.6 1st
31-8.1 4th 31-60 6th 31-83.7 1st
31-8.1.1 Original 31-61 6th 31-83.8 1st
31-8.2 4th 31-62 7th 31-83.9 3rd
31-9 5th 31-63 6th 31-83.10 3rd
31-10 5th 31-64 6th 31-83.11 3rd
31-11 4th 31-65 8th 31-83.12 2nd
31-12 4th 31-66.1 3rd 31-83.13 2nd
31-13 4th 31-66.2 3rd 31-83.14 2nd
31-14 4th 31-66 7th 31-83.15 2nd
31-15 4th 31-67 9th 31-83.16 Original
31-16 5th 31-68 5th 31-84 3rd
31-17 3rd 31-69 7th 31-84.1 1st
31-18 5th 31-70 8th 31-84.2 1st
31-19 1st 31-71 3rd 31-84.3 1st
31-20 1st 31-72 2nd 31-85 3rd
31-21 Original 31-73 2nd 31-86 1st
31-22 3rd 31-74 3rd 31-87 6th
31-23 1st 31-75 2nd 31-87.1 Original
31-24 2nd 31-76 2nd 31-88 1st
31-25 1st 31-77 2nd 31-88.1 Original
31-26 1st 31-78 2nd 31-88.2 Original
31-27 1st 31-79.1 5th 31-88.3 1st
31-28 1st 31-79.2 3rd 31-89 Original
31-29 Original 31-79.3 6th 31-90 Original
31-30 1st 31-79.4 6th 32-1 5th
31-31 1st 31-79.5 2nd 32-2 9th
31-32 1st 31-79.6 3rd 32-2.1 4th
31-33 4th 31-79.7 2nd 32-3 6th
31-34 4th 31-80 11th 32-3.1 3rd
31-35 2nd 31-80.1 9th 32-4 4th
31-36 2nd 31-81 11th 32-4.1 4th
31-37 2nd 31-81.1 3rd 32-4.2 5th
31-38 2nd 31-82 5th 32-5 6th
31-39 3rd 31-82.1 5th 32-6 5th
31-40 5th 31-82.2 4th
31-40.1 2nd 31-82.3 6th
31-82.4 5th

* New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 527 )

Issued: October 13, 2015 Effective: October 28, 2015

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
5th Revised Page 7-190
CANCELS 4th Revised Page 7-190

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access (Cont'd)

7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.5.9 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)

(E) Rollover when Point of Termination Changes

Nonrecurring
UusocC Charges
1lst Add'l
- Per point of
Termination
- Dsi
Zone 1 NRBRO $900.00 $450.00
Zone 2 NRBRO 900.00 450.00
Zone 3 NRBRO 900.00 450.00
- DS3
Zone 1 NRBRO 900.00 450.00
Zone 2 NRBRO 900.00 450.00
Zone 3 NRBRO 900.00 450.00

Nonrecurring Charges

(F) Fiber AdvantageSTM

Diversity
- Per DS1, DS3, DS3x3,
or DS3x12 Service DF4 /SHF $200.00

Monthly
Credit
(G) DS3 Leaseback
- Per DS1 Channel NAC1X/LBK++ $40.00
(This page filed under Transmittal No. 527 )
Issued: October 13, 2015 Effective: October 28, 2015

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

4th Revised Page 31-57.12
CANCELS 3rd Revised Page 31-57.12

ACCESS SERVICE

31. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd)

31.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

31.5.2 Special Access Service (Cont’d)

31.5.2.7.1 High Capacity Service (Cont’d)

(C) DS1 Term Payment Plan

Channel Term nation

- Per Point of Term nation

Usoc | 1 Year [ 2 Year | 3 Year | 5 Year | 7 vear
TMECS ZN1 $140.00 $125.00 $112.50 $ 100.00 $ 97.50
TMECS ZN2 $150.00 $135.00 $122.50 $ 110.00 $107.50
TMECS ZN3 $160.00 $145.00 $132.50 $ 120.00 $117.50
(2) Channel Mileage
- Fixed
Usoc | 1 Year | 2 Year | 3 Year | 5 Year | 7 Year
1L5XX ZN1 $55.00 $42.50 $40.00 $35.00 $32.50
1L5XX ZN2 $57.50 $45.00 $42.50 $37.50 $35.00
1L5XX ZN3 $60.00 $47.50 $45.00 $40.00 $37.50
- Per Mile
UsoC [ 1 Year [ 2 Year [ 3 Year | 5 Year | 7 Year
1L5XX ZN1 $12.25 $10.00 $ 9.25 $ 8.50 $ 8.25
1L5XX ZN2 $13.25 $11.00 $ 9.75 $ 9.00 $ 8.75
1L5XX ZN3 $14.25 $12.00 $10.25 $ 9.25 $ 9.00
(3) Central Office Multiplexing DS1 to DSO voice/digital
- Per arrangement
usoc | 1 Year [ 2 Year | 3 Year | 5 Year | 7Year
MQ1/MQ2/QMU ZN1 $260.00 $170.00 $165.00 $160.00 $150.00
MQ1/MQ2/QMU ZN2 $270.00 $175.00 $170.00 $165.00 $155.00
MQ1/MQ2/QMU ZN3 $280.00 $180.00 $175.00 $170.00 $160.00
(4) Collocation Transport
- Channel Mileage
- Fixed
UsoC | 1 Year [ 2 Year | 3 Year | 5 Year 7 Year
1H48S $ 60.00 $ 47.50 $ 45.00 $ 40.00 $ 37.50
- Per Mile
uUsoc [ 1 Year [ 2 Year | 3 Year | 5 Year 7 Year
1H48S $14.25 $14.00 $10.25 $ 9.25 $ 9.00
(This page filed under Transmittal No. 527 )
Issued: October 13, 2015 Effective: October 28, 2015

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



