TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: 527

DATE: October 30, 2015

STATE: PB-FCC

EFFECTIVE DATE: 10/28/2015

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Clean-up - PB

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
1000	1	0482
1000	1.7	0087
1000	1.15	0111
1007	7-190	0005
1031	31-57.12	0004

ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEET

Title Page and Pages 1 to 35-17, inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 10 contains all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

	Number of Revision		Number of Revision		Number of Revision
	Except as		Except as		Except as
Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated	Dago	Indicated
Title 1	3rd	<u>rage</u> 8	6th	<u>Page</u> 2-4	2nd
1	482nd*	8.1	5th	2-4	1st
1.1	43rd	9	3rd	2-6	6th
1.2	131st	10	1st	2-7	2nd
1.3	14th	11	Original	2-8	1st
1.4	10th	12	Original	2-9	Original
1.5	51st	13	Original	2-10	Original
1.6	51st 52nd	13	4th	2-10	Original
1.7	87th*	15	Original	2-11	
1.7	50th	16	3		Original
1.8	24th		Original	2-13	Original
		17 17.1	Original	2-14	3rd
1.10	38th		Original	2-14.1	1st
1.11	12th	17.2	Original	2-14.2	1st
1.12	20th	18	1st	2-14.3	1st
1.13	Original	19	Original	2-15	1st
1.14	37th	20	Original	2-16	6th
1.14.1	21st	21	2nd	2-17	5th
1.15	111th*	22	8th	2-17.1	4th
1.16	32nd	22.1	14th	2-18	1st
1.17	13th	22.1.1	3rd	2-19	5th
1.18	9th	22.2	23rd	2-19.1	Original
1.19	25th	22.3	32nd	2-20	Original
1.20	23rd	22.4	33rd	2-21	Original
1.21	27th	22.5	32nd	2-22	Original
1.22	21st	22.6	27th	2-23	Original
1.23	20th	23	1st	2-24	Original
1.24	25th	24	Original	2-25	1st
1.25	26th	25	Original	2-26	Original
1.26	17th	26	1st	2-27	Original
1.27	17th	27	1st	2-28	1st
1.28	8th	28	2nd	2-29	Original
2	1st	29	Original	2-30	Original
2.1	2nd	30	Original	2-31	Original
3	4th	31	Original	2-32	Original
3.1	4th	32	Original	2-33	Original
3.2	1st	33	4th	2-34	Original
3.3	1st	34	2nd	2-35	Original
3.4	3rd	35	1st	2-36	Original
3.5	3rd	36	Original	2-37	Original
3.6	1st	37	5th	2-38	Original
4	Original	38	2nd	2-39	1st
4.1	Original	39	2nd	2-40	Original
5	Original	1-1	Original	2-41	Original
6	6th	1-2	2nd	2-42	Original
7	1st	2-1	5th	2-43	Original
7.1	2nd	2-2	3rd	2-43.1	Original
7.2	1st	2-3	1st	2-44	Original

Issuing Officer: Patrick Doherty, Director - Regulatory Four AT&T Plaza, Room 902, 311 S. Akard St., Dallas, TX 75202 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 527)

^{*} New or Revised Page

ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

Dogo	Number of Revision Except as	Dogo	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Dogo	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
<u>Page</u>	Indicated	Page	Indicated	<u>Page</u>	Indicated
7-115	Original	7-140.6	7th	7-173.1	2nd
7-116	Original	7-140.7	Original	7-174	8th
7-117	Original	7-141	2nd	7-175	11th
7-118	Original	7-142	1st	7-176	9th
7-119	Original	7-143	12th	7-177	13th
7-120	Original	7-144	8th	7-178	13th
7-121	Original	7-145	1st	7-179	11th
7-122	Original	7-146	Original	7-180	1st
7-123	Original	7-147	Original	7-181	17th
7-124	Original	7-148	1st	7-182	10th
7-125	Original	7-149	Original	7-183	12th
7-126	Original	7-150	1st	7-184	2nd
7-127	Original	7-151	1st	7-185	2nd
7-128	Original	7-152	3rd	7-186	2nd
7-129	6th	7-153	2nd	7-187	1st
7-129.1	1st	7-154	1st	7-188	2nd
7-130	2nd	7-155	7th	7-189	4th
7-131	1st	7-156	7th	7-190	5th*
7-132	6th	7-157	4th	7-191	17th
7-133	3rd	7-158	3rd	7-192	10th
7-134	3rd	7-159	1st	7-192.1	5th
7-134.1	2nd	7-160	1st	7-193	Original
7-134.2	4th	7-161	1st	7-194	6th
7-135	4th	7-162	1st	7-194.1	8th
7-135.1	2nd	7-163	1st	7-195	8th
7-136	Original	7-164	1st	7-196	14th
7-137	1st	7-165	15th	7-197	8th
7-138	1st	7-166	5th	7-198	9th
7-139	Original	7-167	5th	7-199	8th
7-140	Original	7-168	Original	7-200	12th
7-140.1	4th	7-169	1st	7-200.1	2nd
7-140.2	4th	7-170	2nd	7-200.2	2nd
7-140.3	5th	7-171	2nd	7-201	7th
7-140.4	8th	7-171.1	2nd		
7-140.5	6th	7-172	19th		
7-140.5.1	Original	7-173	11th		

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 527)

^{*} New or Revised Page

		CHECK S	HEET (Cont'd)		
	Number of		Number of		Number of
	Revision		Revision		Revision
	Except as		Except as		Except as
Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated
30-1	7th	31-41	7th	31-82.5	4th
30-2 30-3	12th 3rd	31-42.1 31-42	3rd 5th	31-82.6 31-82.7	6th 5th
30-4	3rd	31-43	4th	31-82.8	4th
30-5	10th	31-44	4th	31-82.9	6th
30-5.1 30-5.2	2nd 2nd	31-45 31-46	4th 4th	31-82.10 31-82.11	5th 6th
30-5.3	2nd	31-47	7th	31-82.12	4th
30-5.4	2nd	31-48.1	2nd	31-82.13	5th
30-6 30-6.1	18th 2nd	31-48 31-49	6th 7th	31-82.13.1 31-82.13.2	5th 3rd
30-7	6th	31-50	2nd	31-82.14	2nd
30-8	12th	31-51	2nd	31-82.15	5th
30-9 30-10	5th 4th	31-52 31-53	1st 1st	31-82.16 31-82.17	3rd 4th
30-11	8th	31-54	1st	31-82.18	4th
30-12 30-13	7th 5th	31-55 31-56	2nd 5th	31-82.19 31-82.20	3rd 4th
30-13.1	11th	31-57	6th	31-82.21	4th
30-13.2	5th	31-57.1	7th	31-82.22	4th
30-13.3 30-14	2nd 13th	31-57.2 31-57.3	4th 2nd	31-82.23 31-82.24	4th 4th
30-14.1	2nd	31-57.4	2nd	31-82.25	2nd
30-15	21st	31-57.5	2nd	31-82.26	2nd
30-16 30-17	6th 7th	31-57.6 31-57.7	3rd 3rd	31-82.27 31-82.28	2nd 2nd
31-1	Original	31-57.8	3rd	31-82.29	2nd
31-2	7th	31-57.9	4th	31-83	Original
31-3 31-4	9th 7th	31-57.10 31-57.11	8th 1st	31-83.1 31-83.2	3rd 3rd
31-5	3rd	31-57.12	4th*	31-83.3	1st
31-6 31-7	Original 3rd	31-57 31-58	2nd 1st	31-83.4 31-83.5	1st 1st
31-8	3rd	31-59	6th	31-83.6	1st
31-8.1	4th	31-60	6th	31-83.7	1st
31-8.1.1 31-8.2	Original 4th	31-61 31-62	6th 7th	31-83.8 31-83.9	1st 3rd
31-9	5th	31-63	6th	31-83.10	3rd
31-10	5th	31-64	6th	31-83.11	3rd
31-11 31-12	4th 4th	31-65 31-66.1	8th 3rd	31-83.12 31-83.13	2nd 2nd
31-13	4th	31-66.2	3rd	31-83.14	2nd
31-14	4th 4th	31-66	7th 9th	31-83.15	2nd
31-15 31-16	5th	31-67 31-68	5th	31-83.16 31-84	Original 3rd
31-17	3rd	31-69	7th	31-84.1	1st
31-18 31-19	5th 1st	31-70 31-71	8th 3rd	31-84.2 31-84.3	1st 1st
31-20	1st	31-72	2nd	31-85	3rd
31-21	Original	31-73	2nd	31-86	1st
31-22 31-23	3rd 1st	31-74 31-75	3rd 2nd	31-87 31-87.1	6th Original
31-24	2nd	31-76	2nd	31-88	1st
31-25 31-26	1st	31-77	2nd	31-88.1	Original
31-26	1st 1st	31-78 31-79.1	2nd 5th	31-88.2 31-88.3	Original 1st
31-28	1st	31-79.2	3rd	31-89	Original
31-29 31-30	Original 1st	31-79.3 31-79.4	6th 6th	31-90 32-1	Original 5th
31-30	1st	31-79.5	2nd	32-2	9th
31-32	1st	31-79.6	3rd	32-2.1	4th
31-33 31-34	4th 4th	31-79.7 31-80	2nd 11th	32-3 32-3.1	6th 3rd
31-35	2nd	31-80.1	9th	32-4	4th
31-36	2nd	31-81	11th	32-4.1	4th
31-37 31-38	2nd 2nd	31-81.1 31-82	3rd 5th	32-4.2 32-5	5th 6th
31-39	3rd	31-82.1	5th	32-6	5th
31-40 31-40.1	5th 2nd	31-82.2 31-82.3	4th 6th		
)T +0.T	2110	31-82.3	5th		

* New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 527)

ACCESS SERVICE

7. <u>Special Access</u> (Cont'd)

- 7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 7.5.9 <u>High Capacity Service</u> (Cont'd)
 - (E) Rollover when Point of Termination Changes

		USOC	Nonrect Charg		
			1st	Add'l	
	- Per point of Termination				
	- DS1				
	Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3	NRBRO NRBRO NRBRO	\$900.00 900.00 900.00	\$450.00 450.00 450.00	(T) (T) (T)
	- DS3				
	Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3	NRBRO NRBRO NRBRO	900.00 900.00 900.00	450.00 450.00 450.00	(T) (T) (T)
			Nonrecurrin	g Charges	
(F)	Fiber Advantage SM Diversity - Per DS1, DS3, D or DS3x12 Servi		\$200	.00	
			Month	ly	
			Cred	it	
(G)	DS3 Leaseback - Per DS1 Channel	NAC1X/LBK++	- \$40	0.00	

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 527)

ACCESS SERVICE

31. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd)

31.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

31.5.2 Special Access Service (Cont'd)

31.5.2.7.1 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)

(C) DS1 Term Payment Plan

Channel Termination

- Per Point of Termination

USOC		1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7 Year
TMECS	ZN1	\$140.00	\$125.00	\$112.50	\$ 100.00	\$ 97.50
TMECS	ZN2	\$150.00	\$135.00	\$122.50	\$ 110.00	\$107.50
TMECS	ZN3	\$160.00	\$145.00	\$132.50	\$ 120.00	\$117.50

(2) Channel Mileage

- Fixed

USOC		1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7 Year
1L5XX	ZN1	\$55.00	\$42.50	\$40.00	\$35.00	\$32.50
1L5XX	ZN2	\$57.50	\$45.00	\$42.50	\$37.50	\$35.00
1L5XX	ZN3	\$60.00	\$47.50	\$45.00	\$40.00	\$37.50

- Per Mile

USOC		1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7 Year
1L5XX	ZN1	\$12.25	\$10.00	\$ 9.25	\$ 8.50	\$ 8.25
1L5XX	ZN2	\$13.25	\$11.00	\$ 9.75	\$ 9.00	\$ 8.75
1L5XX	ZN3	\$14.25	\$12.00	\$10.25	\$ 9.25	\$ 9.00

(3) Central Office Multiplexing DS1 to DS0 voice/digital

- Per arrangement

USOC		1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7Year
MQ1/MQ2/QMU MQ1/MQ2/QMU MO1/MO2/OMU	ZN2	\$260.00 \$270.00 \$280.00	\$175.00	\$170.00	\$160.00 \$165.00 \$170.00	\$150.00 \$155.00 \$160.00

- (4) Collocation Transport
 - Channel Mileage
 - Fixed

USOC	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year	5 Year	7 Year	
1H48S	\$ 60.00	\$ 47.50	\$ 45.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 37.50	(D)

- Per Mile

USOC 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 5 Year 7 Year 1H48S \$14.25 \$14.00 \$10.25 \$ 9.25 \$ 9.00 (D)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 527)